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Item 3.01  Notice of Delisting or Failure to Satisfy a Continued Listing Rule or Standard;
Transfer of Listing

This Form 8-K supplements Reading International, Inc.’s (“we,” “our,” “us,” “Reading” or the
“Company”) previous Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 30,
2016 (“Previous Form 8-K”).  Our Previous Form 8-K disclosed that we were unable to file our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015 until after the extended March
30, 2016 deadline.  We attached to the Previous Form 8-K our press release dated March 30, 2016
relating to our inability to file our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2015 and our immediate expectation of receipt of notification from NASDAQ Listing Qualifications
that we were not in compliance with NASDAQ Marketplace Rule 5250(c)(1).  We believe that the
press release issued by us on March 30, 2016 and attached to our Previous Form 8-K as an exhibit
met the requirements of NASDAQ Marketplace Rule 5810(b).

On March 31, 2016, we received a notification from the NASDAQ Listing Qualifications
(“NASDAQ”) stating we were not in compliance with NASDAQ Marketplace Rule 5250(c)(1).  As
detailed in the Company’s press release issued March 30, 2016 and attached to our Previous Form 8-
K, the Company has 60 days from the date of the notification to submit a plan to NASDAQ to regain
compliance with the NASDAQ’s continued listing requirements.  If the plan is accepted, NASDAQ
can grant an exception of up to 180 calendar days for the Company to regain compliance.  The
NASDAQ notification letter has no immediate effect on the listing of the Company’s common stock
on the NASDAQ Capital Market.

 



SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this
report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Reading International, Inc.
 

Date: April 11, 2016 /s/ Devasis Ghose
Name: Devasis Ghose
Title:  Chief Financial Officer
 


